

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/14/2019 4:57 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 91615-2
Benton County Superior Court Nos. 13-2-00953-3 and 13-2-00871-5

**SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ROBERT INGERSOLL, et al.
Plaintiffs-Respondents,
v.
ARLENE FLOWERS, INC., et al.
Defendants-Appellants.

STATE OF WASHINGTON
Plaintiff-Respondent,
v.
ARLENE FLOWERS, INC., et al.
Defendants-Appellants.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS INGERSOLL AND FREED
ON REMAND FROM THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT**

HILLIS CLARK MARTIN & PETERSON P.S.
Amit D. Ranade, WSBA #34878
Jake Ewart, WSBA #38655
999 Third Avenue, Suite 4600
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 623-1745

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION Emily Chiang, WSBA #50517 Lisa Nowlin, WSBA #51512 901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 630 Seattle, WA 98164	AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION Elizabeth Gill (<i>Admitted pro hac vice</i>) ACLU Foundation LGBT & HIV Project 39 Drumm Street San Francisco, CA 94111
---	--

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents
Robert Ingersoll and Curt Freed

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Procedural History of Mr. Ingersoll’s and Mr. Freed’s Case.....	7
C. Other parties’ requests to supplement.....	9
IV. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. Masterpiece requires neutral and respectful adjudication, which Appellants received.....	10
B. Both adjudicative bodies here considered Appellants’ First Amendment arguments in a neutral and respectful manner.....	12
C. The Attorney General was not an adjudicator in this case or in the State’s separate enforcement action.	13
D. The Attorney General’s conduct is irrelevant to the outcome of the Individual Plaintiffs’ case.	14
E. In Masterpiece, the Supreme Court reaffirmed the well-settled case law on which this Court based its original decision.....	14
F. There has been no change in the law governing compelled-speech that requires this Court to change its original decision.....	16

G.	Overturing 140 years of case law would severely undermine the efficacy of our Nation’s civil rights laws.....	18
V.	REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS	21
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arlene’s Flowers, Inc. v. Washington</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2671 (2018).....	9, 16
<i>Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. at 2368.....	16
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 103 S. Ct. 2017, 76 L. Ed. 2d 157 (1983).....	20
<i>EEOC v. Fremont Christian Sch.</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986)	20
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013) <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> 572 U.S. 1046 (2014).....	17, 19
<i>George v. Pac.-CSC Work Furlough</i> , 91 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996); accord <i>Southcenter Joint Venture v. Nat’l Democratic Policy</i> <i>Comm.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 413, 780 P.2d 1282 (1989).....	14
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 115 S. Ct. 2338, 132 L. Ed. 2d. 487 (1995))	15, 16, 17
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, County, & Mun. Employees, Council 31</i> , __ U.S. __, 138 S. Ct. 2448 201 L. Ed. 2d 924 (2018).....	16
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1, 87 S. Ct. 1817, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1010 (1967).....	20
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , __ U.S. __, 138 S.Ct. 1719, 201 L.Ed.2d 35 (2018).....	passim
<i>McClure v. Sports & Health Club, Inc.</i> , 370 N.W.2d 844, 847 (Minn. 1985).....	21
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , __ U.S. __, 138 S. Ct. 2361, 201 L. Ed. 2d 835 (2018).....	16
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 n.5, 88 S. Ct. 964, 19 L. Ed. 2d 1263 (1968).....	15
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 25 L. Ed. 244 (1878).....	18
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 104 S. Ct. 3244, 82 L. Ed. 2d 462 (1984)	21
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 126 S. Ct. 1297, 164 L. Ed. 2d 156 (2006).....	17

<i>Smith v. Fair Emp't and Hous. Comm'n</i> , 913 P.2d 909 (Cal. 1996).....	21
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 94 S. Ct. 2727, 41 L. Ed. 2d 842 (1974).....	17
<i>State v. Arlene's Flowers</i> , 187 Wn.2d 804, 389 P.3d 543 (2017)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Noah's Curse: How Religion Often Conflates Status, Belief, and Conduct to Resist Antidiscrimination Norms</i> , 45 Ga. L. Rev. 657 (2011).....	20
--	----

RULES

19.86 RCW	7
49.60 RCW	7
RCW 19.86.090	21
RCW 49.60.030	21
